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DOING THE 'DIRTY WORK' 

1) [LYME REGIS 
HARBOUR]. To the Inhabitants of 
lyme regis & charmouth. Notice. The 
arrival of Mr. John Robert Chitlings is 
unavoidably post-poned... 
Lyme. Dunster, [1857]. 

Dimensions 320 x 250 mm. Single leaf 
broadside. Several old folds. Lightly 
marked, some chipping to margins. 

An apparently unrecorded broadside 
notice announcing a delay to the 
start of construction of an extension 
to the Cobb harbour wall at Lyme 
Regis due to the required workmen 
being unable to escape a previous 
engagement. Additional delays were 
also anticipated as seemingly the 
gentleman intended to serve as foreman 
'engaged to superintend the "dirty 
work"' has been discovered to have the 
reputation of 'being a very indifferent 
"walker"'. 

£ 150  

 



STOPPING THE SHANNON FLOODS 

2) [LYNAM, James]. [Drop-head title:] Shannon inundations. Remarks 
and Observations on the Evidence given by J. F. Bateman, Esq., C.E., 
before the Select Committee of the House of Commons, in 1868. 
[s.l.]. [s.n.], [1868]. 

Folio. Single bifolium. 4pp. Several old folds, creased and spotted, 
manuscript address, postage stamp, and postmarks to verso. 

An apparently unrecorded circular communicating the findings of a 
report compiled by English civil engineer John Frederick Bateman 
(1810-1889) into flooding along the banks of the River Shannon, 
Ireland. Following the 'great flood of 1861', Bateman was engaged by 
the government to providing suggestions for improving infrastructure 
to facilitate drainage and assist in navigation. He submitted his first 
report in 1863. The present document relates to his inquiry, submitted to a 
House of Commons select committee, in 1867. Here, Irish land surveyor 
and engineer James Lynam takes issue with Bateman's proposals, claiming 
his findings regarding water levels to be inaccurate and his calculations for 
the estimated cost of works exceedingly high. 

£ 250  

 

 

 



VICTORIAN MODEL HOUSING IN LONDON 

3) [MODEL DWELLINGS COMPANY]. [Drop-head title:] 
Metropolitan association for improving the dwelling of the industrious 
classes. Incorporated by royal charter. 
[London]. [W. T. Norman], [s.d., c.1848]. 

Folio. [4]pp. With an engraved vignette to head of first page. Several 
early vertical and horizontal folds. Manuscript title to final blank page. 

An apparently unrecorded circular advertising the opportunity the 
purchases shares in the Metropolitan Association for Improving 
the Dwellings of the Industrious Classes, philanthropically-
motivated model dwellings company established in 1841, which 
sought to provide affordable housing for the working classes on a 
privately run basis, with a financial return for investors. The 
association's first project was the Metropolitan Buildings in Old 
Pancras Road, Kings Cross, which consisted of twenty-one two-room 
and ninety three-room flats in five-storey blocks.  

It was demonstrated as an archetype of model dwellings and was visited 
by the Prince Consort in 1848, as well as William Gladstone, Charles 
Kingsley, Charles Dickens and the Duke of Wellington. 

£ 200  

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



4) [MURDER]. Trial and Sentence! A Full and Particular Account of the Trial and Sentence of William 
Pollock, who is to be Executed at Edinburgh, on Wednesday the 22d March, 1826, for the awful Murder of his 
Wife, on the 11th November last, at Gifford's Park, and his Body to be given to Dr Munro for Dissection. 
[Edinburgh]. Printed for, and sold by, James M'Lean....Price One Penny, [1826]. 

Dimensions 180 x 420 mm. Single leaf broadside. Some creasing, tearing, thinning and repair; all without loss of 
text. 

An apparently unrecorded edition, published by James M'Lean, of the details of the trial and 
punishment of William Pollock in Edinburgh in 1826, for the murder of his wife. 

Married for 'upwards of twenty years', the broadside explains how 'for a considerable time past they had lived on 
the worst terms - the wife being much addicted to drinking, and while in a state of intoxication, exceedingly 
quarrelsome; consequently, brawls frequently occurred in the house, and Mrs Pollock was on some of these 
occasions struck. On the night previous to her decease, Mrs. Pollock appeared melancholy, and said she would 
rather sleep in a state than go home, she was so much afraid of her husband'. Despite having called a neighbour 
to witness what he described as a scene showing her having 'died in consequence of the rupture of a blood- 
vessel', Pollock's five-year-old 'said at the time, "Daddy kicked and hurted my mammy" '. A post-mortem 
examination revealed a 'wound, which, he said, must have been inflicted by a sharp instrument, and could not be 
received in a fall'; this, corroborated by evidence from 'Mr Newbigging and Mr Black of the police establishment', 
resulted in a unanimous verdict from the Jury 'without leaving the box'. 

A sentence of death by hanging, followed by post-mortem public dissection, was delivered, according to the text 
of the broadside 'This day, Tuesday' - i.e. on the day in which this lurid broadside was printed - and to be 
followed through on Wednesday March 22nd. 

Although several examples of this broadside are recorded in institutional collections (including several at the NLS), none appear with the imprint 
of James M'Lean who, it seems from extant examples of his productions in the usual databases, specialised, perhaps to the exclusion of all other 
work, in rapid production of cheap, lurid criminal broadsides. 

£ 1,250  



AUTUMN IN MOSCOW (BUT WINTER 
WAS COMING) 

5) [NAPOLEON]. [Caption title:] XXe. bulletin 
de la grande armee. Moscou, le 17 Septembre 1812. 
Montpellier. l'Imprimerie de Mme. Picot, [1812]. 

Dimensions 460 x 360 mm. Single leaf broadside. 
With the Imperial eagle vignette to head. Early 
vertical and horizontal folds, edges uncut. A trifle 
browned, single small hole touching text, without 
loss of sense. 

An original example, published in Montpelier, 
of the twentieth bulletin of the Grand Armée in 
Russia. These bulletins were issued by 
Napoleon in order to communicate progress of 
his most significant military campaign to date 
to the French public. Immensely significant 
propaganda tools, these bulletins explained the 
prevailing conditions; in this case, reporting on 
the French capture of Moscow in the preceding 
days. 
 

Although not the political capital of Russia, the city's fall represented a severe blow to the defending army. As the bulletin notes, 'Moscou est 
l'entreport de l'Asie et de l'Europe; ses magasins etaient immenses; toutes les maisons etaient approvisionnees de tout pour huit mois'. Somewhat 
ominously, given the benefit of hindsight, the bulletin closes, somewhat bombastically, with a reference to the temperature, and the availability of 
coats and furs: 'La temperature est encore celle de l'automne: le soldat a trouve et trouve beaucoup de pelisses et des fourrures pour l'hiver. 
Moscou en est le magasin'. Within three months, in the now infamous XXIXe. Bulletin, Napoleon was to report the full extent of the calamitous 
failure of the Russian campaign - blaming his military failure almost entirely upon the weather. 

£ 750  



6)  [NAPOLEONIC WARS]. The Duke of Shoreditch; or, *barlow's 
ghost. 
London. Printed by T. Maiden, for J. Asperne, [1803]. 

Dimensions 260 x 430 mm. Single leaf broadside. Central horizontal 
fold, creased, chipping to edges, several paper repairs to verso. 

A rare survival of a patriotic address against the threatened 
invasion of Britain by Napoleon, written from the perspective of a 
deceased Shoreditch shopkeeper once honoured by Henry VIII for 
his military valour as a part of the 'Finsbury Archers'. The jingoistic 
phantom calls for the nation to 'take up your arms' in defiance of 'these 
Savages of Europe, these modern Barbarians' who desire to 'cross the 
channel, which I hope and trust, will prove the Red Sea to them'. 
 
COPAC records a single copy (NLS); OCLC adds five further copies 
(California, DePaul, Harvard, Massachusetts, and McGill). 

£ 350  

 

 

 

 



7) [NEW THEATRE, NEWPORT]. The last night but two of 
Performing. The grand new melo-drama of the miller and his men...new theatre, 
newport. On tuesday, June the 14th, 1814... 
[Newport]. Silvester, Printer, [1814]. 

Dimensions 190 x 320 mm. Single leaf broadside, edges uncut. A trifle creased 
and browned. 

An apparently unrecorded Regency playbill advertising a performance at the 
New Theatre, Newport, of Isaac Pocock's (1782-1835) immensely popular 
archetype of spectacular melodrama The Miller and his Men; 'with new scenery, 
decorations, and appropriate dresses'. 

£ 150  

 

 

 

 

 

 



DOUBLE PLAY BILL, WITH FONTHILL 
SCENERY 

8) [NEW THEATRE ROYAL]. [Drop-head 
title:] First night of the new play. New Theatre 
Royal, Drury Lane This Evening, Monday, January 
5. 1824 His Majesty's Servants will perform (for the 
1st time) a new Tragic Play, (in 4 Acts) with an 
allegorical and Characteristic pageant, called 
Kenilworth; Or, The Days of Good Queen Bess... 
[London]. J. Tabby, [1824]. 

Folio. Single bifolium. 2pp. Separated into two 
leaves. Stab-stitch holes to gutter margins, lightly 
creased and spotted. 

An apparently unrecorded playbill advertising 
an evening of entertainment at the New 
Theatre Royal, Drury Lane, including a 
performance of an anonymous adaptation of Sir 
Walter Scott's (1771-1832) Waverley novel, 
Kenilworth (1821), and Harlequin and the Flying 
Chest, 'the most successful pantomime ever 
produced', with elaborate scenery including 
views of Fonthill Abbey and 'a moving diorama 
intended to illustrate by a succession of perfectly 
novel and mechanical panoramic views, that great 
national undertaking, the Plymouth breakwater' - a 
coastal sound then under construction (and not 
completed until 1848). 

£ 375  



9) [NEW THEATRE ROYAL, YORK]. [A clutch of nineteen playbills 
advertising performances at the New Theatre Royal, York]. 
[York]. [vs.], [1822-28]. 

Dimensions 140 x 220 mm. 19 single sheet handbills. A trifle creased and 
browned, some chipping to margins, occasional small holes. 

A collection of nineteen playbills, all apparently unrecorded, 
announcing performances at the Theatre Royal, York throughout the 
1820s. 
 
Many of the performances featured actor John Langford Pritchard (1799-
1850), a regular on the York circuit from the summer season of 1821. 
 
Plays staged include: 

English writer and Shakespearean editor Nicholas Rowe's (1674-1718) 
penultimate tragedy Jane Shore, first performed at Drury Lane in February 
1714 and staged 19 times in its first run. 

Playwright and actor John Poole's (1785/6-1872) immensely popular Paul 
Pry, perhaps the most popular single piece to appear on the stage since The 
Beggar's Opera a century earlier. 

Edward Fitzball's (1793-1873) nautical drama The Flying Dutchman, or, the Phantom Ship, which had debuted at the Adelphi Theatre in 1827. 
 
Laugh When You Can (1798), a five-act comedy by Frederick Reynolds (1764-1841). 

[Further details for this item are available upon request].         £750 

 



EARLY ORPHANAGE SONG 

10) [ORPHAN ASYLUM]. Hymn to be sung by the children of the 
orphan asylum at St Paul's Church, on Sunday Morning, July 12, 
1835, after a Sermon in aid of the funds of that institution. 
Bristol. J. & W. Richardson, [1835]. 

Dimensions 215 x 140mm. Single leaf broadside, printed on one side 
only. Slight age yellowing, centre fold, couple of small marginal tears, 
scattered pin holes. 

A fascinating survival from nineteenth-century Bristol and the 
early years of the orphanage movement. In 1835, Bristol hosted 
one of the oldest orphanages in England, the Asylum for Poor 
Orphan Girls, established in 1795. Around 1834, however, the 
Prussian George Muller, freshly settled in Bristol, had begun to 
organise a new orphan house - although the date of establishment is 
disputed between 1834, 1835 or 1836. He based it initially in his own 
home, in the parish of St Paul, and in few additional buildings, until 
all the children were transferred to Ashley Downs in 1849. This 
broadside is probably, then, one of the earliest recorded traces of 
Muller's charitable activity. 

£ 450  

 

 



REGENCY GLOUCESTERSHIRE PROPERTY PARTICULARS 

11) [PROPERTY AUCTION]. [Drop-head title:] Marsh common inclosure. 
Particulars and conditions of sale Of the following cottages of tenements, 
and pieces and parcels of land, Part of the said Marsh Common which will 
be sold (in Fee) by auction... 
[s.l.]. [s.n.], [1815]. 

Dimensions 260 x 400 mm. Single bifolium, edges uncut, printed on rectos 
only. Numerous early horizontal and vertical folds. A trifle creased, a 
couple of small holes to text (without loss of sense). Manuscript details of 
lot purchase to recto of second leaf. 

An apparently unrecorded catalogue for a provincial property sale in 
the Parish of Henbury, Gloucestershire, comprised of 21 lots of 
cottages, tenements, and attendant lands. The manuscript details of 
sale record that lot 11 ('A cottage or tenement, situate at the North-west 
end of the said Marsh Common') was purchased by James Watkins, a 
labourer in the Parish of Almondsbury (West Yorkshire), for the amount 
of £108. 

£ 250 

 

 

 



 



12) [PROPOSALS TO PRINT BY SUBSCRIPTION]. Proposals, 
to print by subscription, a select volume, price 2s.6d to be entitled The 
Constellation. 
[London]. [s.d.], [1790s?] 

Dimensions 100 x 145mm. Single leaf broadside, marked, edges dusty 
and minimally trimmed affecting one letter, small clean tear along 
horizontal fold. Extensive contemporary inscription to verso beginning 
'Evidences of true conversion' within hand-coloured oval. 

A very ephemeral survival of an advertising proposal for a work of 
Georgian Puritan devotion entitled The Constellation, eventually 
published in 1797 as a collection of thoughts by the 'most eminent 
divines', including the Puritans Stephen Charnock, John Owen and 
William Bates. The near contemporary owner used the verso of the slip 
to note down 'Evidences of true conversion' listing key features of the 
true Christian (supreme love to Jesus, quick sense of sin, uprightness and 
justice, etc.). The final lines specify that these points were styled 'in a 
sermon upon conversion delivered at Warley, Jul 19. 1801'. The author 
of the sermon was probably Rev. Richard Smith, vicar of the united 
churches at Great Warley, Essex. 

£ 150  

 

 

 



13) [RIVER ANCHOLME]. Ancholme Drainage and Navigation. 
Observations Relative to the Improvement of the Drainage of the Level and 
Navigation of the River Ancholme... 
Brigg. Ball, Printer, [s.d., c.1800]. 

Dimensions 200 x 340 mm. 2pp. Single sheet, printed on both sides. 
Numerous old folds, two short tears, early manuscript land tax notes to 
verso. 

An apparently unrecorded circular, issued for the benefit of local 
landowners, regarding proposed improvements to the drainage 
infrastructure on the level of Ancholme River, Lincolnshire. The issue 
of effective drainage of the Ancholme Level had worsened in the latter years 
of the eighteenth-century, to redress this, commissioners appointed Isaac 
Leatham, of Barton near Malton, to produce a comprehensive report. He 
addressed issues regarding both drainage and navigation, and submitted his 
proposal in late 1800, though the projected cost for improvements of 
£22,975 was thought excessive. The commissioners subsequently 
approached civil engineer John Rennie (1761-1821) who produced a report 
in 1801. His proposals included constructing catchwater drains on either 
side of the main channel, enlarging the width and depth of the channel, 
building two new locks, and rebuilding the road bridge at Brigg. An Act of 
Parliament, required to proceed with the works, was obtained on 26th June 
1802. 

£ 125  

 

 



14) [SADDLERS]. James c. white, 29, Liverpool St, Bishopsgate, and 
robt. gibson & Co. Saddlers to the Queen & the Royal Family, 6, New 
Coventry St. Leicester Square, London. 
[London]. [s.n.], [1852]. 

Dimensions 250 x 420 mm. Single leaf broadside. Contemporary vertical 
and horizontal folds, manuscript docket title to verso. 

An apparently unrecorded advertising handbill, issued by James C. 
White and Robert Gibson and Co., saddlers to the royal family, 
announcing the recent development of a patent carriage tug. As the 
broadside notes, James C. White was awarded a prize medal at the Great 
Exhibition 'for his valuable improvements for harness'. 

£ 100  

 

 

 

 

 



15) [SCOTLAND]. From the Commissioners of Scotland, 
24 February, 1640. 
[s.i.]. [s.n.], [1641]. 

Dimensions 250 x 290 mm. Single leaf broadside. 
Elaborate woodcut capital. One edge partially shaved 
without loss to text, two small paper repairs to verso, 
two, minute worm-holes - just clipping text, cancelled 
ink-stamp of the Bibliotheca Lindesiana to foot. 

A broadside concerning the unity of the kingdoms 
of England and Scotland, and calling for justice 
upon the Lord Lieutenant of Ireland, Thomas 
Wentworth, Earl of Strafford (1593-1641). Strafford 
had been elevated to the position of Lord Lieutenant in 
January 1640. He immediately set about raising an Irish 
army with the threat of reducing Scotland should the 
country resist in any way the will of Charles II. As the 
present broadside makes clear, the Scottish covenanters 
viewed Strafford as their most dangerous enemy. Their 
continued pressure in Parliament would contribute the 
Strafford's impeachments and execution in 1641. 

ESTC R6419, Wing S1001D. 

£ 450 

 

  



UNRECORDED SHREWSBURY SALE 

16) [SHROPSHIRE AUCTION]. Shropshire. To be Sold by 
Auction...The fee simple and inheritance of and in all that capital Messuage, 
Tenement, and Farm, called, or commonly known by, the Name of 
Bayston... 
[s.l.]. [s.n.], [1800]. 

Dimensions 190 x 300 mm. Single leaf handbill. Printed on one side only, 
edges uncut. Three early horizontal folds. Heavily creased, single small hole 
(not touching text). 

An apparently unrecorded handbill advertising the auction, on Wednesday 
19th November, 1800 of three hundred acres of arable land at Bayston, 
Shrewsbury; the estate consisting of 'an exceeding good dwelling-house, 
large barns, stables, and every requisite outbuildings', as well as 'near one 
thousand timber trees'. 

Not in ESTC. 

£ 250  

 

 

 



PROVINCIAL SLIP SONG 

17) [SLIP SONG]. The smile and the tear. 
Norwich. Printed and Sold by R. Walker, [s.d., c.1825]. 

Dimensions 90 x 260 mm. Single sheet, printed on one side only. Woodcut vignette to head. Edges uncut. 
Some loss to corners. 

A remarkably rare survival of a provincially published slip song doggerel issued by prolific printer of street 
literature, Robert Walker (c.1790-1868), one of the foremost producers of broadside ballads in Norfolk 
throughout the mid-nineteenth-century. 

OCLC records a single copy (NLS); COPAC adds no further. 

£ 125  

 

 

 

 



DURHAM PRINTED SONG SHEETS 

18) [SONGS]. [A clutch of five Durham-
printed song sheets]. 
Durham. Walker, Printer, [s.d., c. 1850s]. 

Dimensions 180 x 260 mm. Five single leaf 
broadsides. Two woodcut illustrations to 
head of each. A trifle creased and dust-
soiled. 

A clutch of five scarce mid-eighteenth-
century song sheets issued by Durham-
based printer George Walker (1807-1888), 
including 'Sleep gentle lady' from composer 
Henry R. Bishop's (1786-1855) opera 
Clari; 'The maniac' by Matthew Gregory 
Lewis (1775-1818); 'The woodpecker' by 
Thomas Moore (1779-1852); and 'Cheer 
boys, cheer' written by Scottish poet 
Charles Mackay (1814-1889) for Henry 
Russell's (1812-1900) production The 
emigrant's progress around 1855. 

[Further details for this item are available upon 
request]. 

£ 450  

 



AN EARLY DORSET PHOTOGRAPHER 

19) [SPARROW, J.] This eventful year! 1880...J. sparrow Takes 
this opportunity of sincerely thanking the discriminating 
public...and favoured him with their patronage, that he has 
secured a more suitable and prominent position... 
Weymouth. "Guardian" Steam Printing Works, [1880]. 

Dimensions 130 x 190 mm. Single leaf handbill, printed on 
one side only. A trifle spotted. 

An apparently unrecorded handbill announcing the 
relocation of picture and photograph framer J. Sparrow to 
new premises in Weymouth, Dorset. 

£ 100  

 

 

 

 

 



UNRECORDED CHILD MOURNING 

20) [SPENCE, William George]. Lines written on the 
death of william george spence, Who died June the 25th, 
1855, aged nearly Four Years. 
[s.l.]. [s.n.], [1855]. 

Dimensions 160 x 200 mm. Single leaf handbill, printed on 
one side only. Old folds, a trifle spotted, short tears to 
margins. 

An apparently unrecorded verse eulogy in memory of four-
year-old William George Spence, a testament to the extent 
of the Victorian cult of mourning. 

£ 150  

 

 

 

 

 



21) [SPIRITUAL RAILWAY]. J. Adams' spiritual railway, while travelling in the 
cars on the continent of Europe. 
[s.l.]. [s.n.], c.1850. 

Dimensions: 300 x 140 mm. Single leaf broadside. Light diagonal creasing, a trifle 
browned. 

A broadside revival hymn, by American poet J. Adams, of six five-line stanzas 
printed within a border of type ornaments, in which the path to salvation is 
imagined as a journey along a railway line, with heaven the destination, and where 
'God's word is the first engineer' and His 'love the fire, his grace the steam'. 
Adams' Spiritual Railway is often found appended to some editions of Nathaniel 
Hawthorne's, The Celestial Railway. 

Rare, with OCLC locating copies at only three locations (Brown, Library 
Company of Philadelphia, and Tennessee State). 

£ 125  

 

 

 

 



STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTRY HOUSE SALE 

22) [STAFFORDSHIRE AUCTION]. To be sold by auction, By Mr. 
Shorthouse, At the plough in endon, in the County of Stafford, on Thursday the 
20th Day of October. 
Leek. Hilliard...Printer, [s.d., 1794?] 

Dimensions 430 x 270mm. Single leaf broadside. Folded, with old creasing, some 
browning, tears and slight loss at folds. A single manuscript correction in ink: 'The 
Turnpike Road from Newcastle to Leek passes thro' the Village of Endon, and 
Lot (3 corrected to) 5 adjoins such Road'. 

An unrecorded eighteenth-century broadside which advertises the auction 
sale, at ‘the PLOUGH in Endon’, of the Staffordshire country residence at 
and land at Endon House - and the related leasehold of Fernihough 
‘Tenement and Farm’. Noting that ‘Further Particulars may be had at the Office 
of Messrs. MILLS, CRUSO and JONES in Leek, where a Plan of the Estate may 
be seen’, however a further note suggests that the (anonymous) Auctioneer was 
not to be a representative of this firm. 

Although undated, the identified previous owner of Endon House (James Young) 
died 1807, suggesting that the latest year the sale can have taken place (dating it 
from 20th October being a Thursday' was 1803. However, the broadside’s printer 
Francis Hilliard of Leek went bankrupt in 1794; this is only the third item to have 
emanated from his press that we could locate, the others being notice of a timber 
sale (ESTC T231552) and a menu and bill of fare for the George Inn, Leek. 

Not in ESTC. 

£ 450 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



23) [STEAMBOATS]. Lloyd's steam-boat excursion guide... 
[London]. [Printed and published by E. Lloyd], [s.d., c.1845]. 

Folio. Single bifolium. [4]pp. Numerous woodcut illustrations in 
the text. Old vertical and horizontal folds. Creased, some 
chipping to margins, several small holes to centre of leaves - 
touching text with some loss of sense. 

An early Victorian circular, issued by publisher and 
newspaper proprietor Edward Lloyd (1815-1890), 
advertising steamboat excursions departing from London 
to numerous Estuary and coastal resorts, including Calais. 
For a 30-year period, between 1830 and 1860, the Thames was 
dominated by paddle-wheeled steamboats. It was estimated that 
200 steamers were working on the river by 1844. The weekly 
Steamboat Excursion Guide was being published in London by 
1841. 
 
OCLC does present a record, however details of institutional 
holdings are not provided. 

£ 125  

 

 

 



24) SUMPTER, T. [Caption title:] Reflections on the death of the reverend 
j. k. hall, pastor of the baptist congregation, kettering, northamptonshire, who 
exchanged worlds, april 18th, 1829. 
Kettering. Dash, Printer, [1829]. 

Dimensions 240 x 390 mm. Single leaf broadside. Text in double columns 
within a black border. A trifle creased and browned. 

A remarkably rare survival of a provincially published broadside elegiac 
doggerel, seemingly the only printed work of one T. Sumpter, musing on 
the passing of minister of the Fuller Baptist Church, Kettering, 
Northamptonshire, John Keen Hall (1786-1829). 

OCLC records copies at two locations (BL and Stanford); COPAC adds no 
further. 

£ 150  



LONDON TAILORS' ADVERTISEMENT 

25) [TAILORS]. [An advertisement for London-based tailors S. K. Salaman]. 
[London]. [s.n.], [1857]. 

Dimensions 430 x 260 mm. Single sheet, (?)lithographed to one side only. Several early vertical and horizontal folds. Manuscript title to verso. 

An apparently unrecorded advertisement for the 1857 range of coats available for purchase from tailors S. K. Salaman of Charing Cross Road; 
with the addition of 'directions for transmitting measure in inches' to allow the gentleman consumer to supply his own body measurement for 
the manufacture of bespoke apparel. 

£ 150  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CONSTRUCTING CONCRETE BUILDINGS 

26) [TALL, Joseph Mingay]. Joseph Mingay Tall's (Son of Mr. J. Tall,) 
Improved Concrete Building Machine. 
[London]. [J. Davis], [1874]. 

Folio. [4]pp. Single bifolium. With four engraved illustrations. Several early 
vertical and horizontal folds. A trifle spotted, manuscript title to verso of 
second leaf. 

An apparently unrecorded circular advertising a newly patented iron 
scaffolding apparatus to be employed in the construction of concrete 
buildings, an invention that apparently 'can be made much cheaper, be 
worked at one third the cost, requires no superintendence after once 
fixed; very little machinery required in its manufacture'. At the 1867 Paris 
exhibition, a gold medal was awarded to Napoleon III for 'his forty-four 
twelve-roomed concrete houses', constructed using a comparable contraption 
developed by Tall's father 'which is in many respects inferior' to that offered 
here. 

£ 125  

 

 

 



TENNYSON’S FUNERAL 

27) [TENNYSON, Alfred]. [The order of service for the 
funeral of the Alfred, Lord Tennyson, on Wednesday, October 
12th, 1892]. 
[London]. [Harrison and Sons], [1892]. 

Folio. Single bifolium. [4]pp. Old central vertical and horizontal 
folds. A trifle creased and browned, surface wear to verso of 
second leaf. 
 
[Together with:] [A ticket permitting entry to funeral]. Dimensions 
130 x 90 mm. Stiff purple card, edged in black. Chipped black wax 
seal, evidence of removal from a mount to verso. 

Two items of memorial ephemera associated with the 
funeral of poet Alfred, Lord Tennyson (1809-1892), edged in 
black as typical of Victorian mourning stationary. When 
Tennyson died, such was the sense of national loss that it was 
mooted that the office of poet laureate ought to be abolished (it 
was not until 1st January 1896 that a successor was announced). 
Over 11,000 people applied for tickets for his funeral, 10,000 were 
refused. 

£ 250  

 

 



28) [TERRIERS]. [Drop-head title:] Terriers Produced in the Court of 
Chancery be the Respondent. Extracted from the Registry of the Lord 
Bishop of Lincoln. 
[London?]. [s.n.], [1768]. 

Folio. Single bifolium. 3pp, [1]. Docket title to verso of second leaf. Old 
horizontal and vertical folds. Several small holes and short tears to text - 
with some loss of sense, creased and a trifle dusty, pen-trials to verso. 

A rare survival of an 'appendix' providing details regarding terriers (A 
land- roll or survey of lands, containing the quantity of acres, tenants’ 
names, and such like) produced in the Court of Chancery on 6 May 
1765 in the cause ’Attorney General against Cholmley’ [sic], the 
Cholmley being John Cholmeley of Easton, Lincolnshire who died early in 
1768; the Cholmeley referred to in the amended cause to be heard on 21 
November 1768 is his son Montague Cholmeley (bap. 1743, d. 1843). The 
'respondent' in this cause is the Attorney General, who was the appellant in 
the 1765 cause. 

ESTC records copies at two locations in the British Isles (Armagh Robinson 
and BL), and none elsewhere. 

ESTC T208990. 

£ 150  

 

 



ONE MONTH IN DONCASTER THEATRE 

29) [THEATRE, DONCASTER]. [Five playbills advertising performances at the Doncaster theatre in 1827]. 
[Doncaster]. [T. Brooke and Co.], [1827]. 

Dimensions 140 x 220 mm. Five single sheets, printed on one side only. A trifle creased, stab-stitch holes to gutter margins. 

A clutch of five - apparently unrecorded - playbills advertising dramatic and comedic productions at the Doncaster theatre in 
October of 1827, including Irish dramatist John O'Keefe's (1747-1833) The Young Quaker (1784), playwright and actor John Poole's (1785/6-
1872) immensely popular three-act farce Paul Pry (1825), and Edward Fitzball's (1793-1873) nautical drama The Flying Dutchman, or, the Phantom 
Ship, which had debuted at the Adelphi Theatre the year prior. 

£ 300  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



30) [THEATRE ROYAL, COVENT GARDEN]. Theatre 
Royal, Covent Garden. This present Monday, Dec. 21, 1807, 
will be acted the Comedy of speed the plough...After which 
(18th time) a grand historical melo-drama, called The blind 
boy... 
[London]. [s.n.], [1807]. 

Dimensions 180 x 260 mm. Single leaf broadside. A trifle 
creased. 

An apparently unrecorded early nineteenth-century playbill 
advertising a performance at the Theatre Royal, Covent 
Garden of playwright Thomas Morton's (bap. 1764, d. 
1838) remarkably popular comedy, Speed the Plough; the 
venue at which the play debuted in 1798. 

£ 200 

 

 

 

 

 

 



GRIMALDI AS GRANNY ROSE 

31) [THEATRE ROYAL, COVENT GARDEN]. Theatre Royal, 
Covent-Garden This present Monday, Feb. 2, 1829...a New Comic 
Pantomime, (Founded on a Fairy Tale) called Harlequin and Little Red 
Riding Hood; or the Wizard and the Wolf...and Roberts' moving 
panorama Of the Grand Russian Army's March to Turkey... 
[London]. Printed by W. Reynolds, [1829]. 

Dimensions 220 x 350 mm. Single leaf broadside, edges uncut. A trifle 
creased and browned. 

An apparently unrecorded late Georgian playbill advertising an 
evening's entertainment at the Theatre Royal, Covent Garden on 
2nd February 1829, including a performance of the juvenile comic 
pantomime Harlequin and Little Red Riding Hood; or, the Wizard 
and the Wolf starring Joseph Grimaldi (1778-1837) as Granny Rose; 
but perhaps more remarkably featuring a moving Panorama depicting 
the progress of Russian forces en-route to the Turkish capital 
presumably during the, then ongoing, Russo-Turkish War (1828- 1829). 

Though apparently unrelated to any of the performances staged on 2nd 
February, this elaborate panorama was produced by the Scottish artist 
and noted scene painter David Roberts (1796-1864) and clearly a 
significant enough draw to London audiences to be noted in the billing. 

£ 250  

 



GOTHIC SCENES DESCRIBED 

32) [THEATRE ROYAL, COVENT GARDEN]. Theatre Royal, Covent 
Garden. This Evening, thursday, January 1, 1835, Will be performed, (31st 
Time) the Grand Dramatic Poem of manfred!... 
[London]. W. Wright, [1835]. 

Dimensions 400 x 340 mm. Single leaf broadside, separated into two sheets 
along central vertical fold. Margins toned and a trifle chipped. 

An apparently unrecorded playbill advertising a proliferation of 
performances at the Theatre Royal, Covent Garden, including the thirty-
first staging at the venue of Byron's Gothic drama Manfred, French 
composer Daniel Auber's (1782-1871) grand opera Gustave III, ou Le bal masque, 
and a 'New Grand Comic Christmas Pantomime' Harlequin and Queen Mab, or The 
Three Glass Distaffs, seemingly produced by the theatre and only performed for a 
single season. The second sheet includes detailed description of the scenes of 
Manfred. 

£ 250  

 

 

 

 



33) [THEATRE ROYAL, LEEDS]. Theatre 
royal, leeds...For the benefit of mr. t. holmes...First 
time in Leeds of Edmund Sterling's Esq., popular 
Drama of raby rattler; or, the progress of a scamp. 
Dramatized from Eliza Cook's celebrated Story of 
that name... 
Leeds. T. W. Green & Co., [1848]. 

Dimensions 380 x 320 mm. Single leaf broadside. 
Vertical central fold, damp-stained to head, 
creased, two short tears touching text at head - 
without loss. 

A double playbill advertising a staging at the 
Theatre Royal, Leeds of Edward Stirling's 
(1807-1894) three-act drama Raby Rattler, 
purportedly adapted from a story by poet and 
journalist Eliza Cook (1812-1889) though we can 
find no such publication attributed to her; indeed, 
the only candidate title that we have been able to 
locate is Thomas Hall's (fl. 1845-1864) 'Effects' 
and adventures of Raby Rattler (1845). 

£ 150  

 

 

 



34) [THEATRE ROYAL, LEEDS]. Theatre royal, leeds...This Evening, 
Saturday, June 24th, 1848, Will be presented the New Historical Drama, of 
intense interest, with appropriate Scenery, &c. entitled charlotte corday, the 
Days of Marat and Robespierre, a tale of the french revolution!... 
Leeds. T. W. Green & Co., [1848]. 

Dimensions 190 x 320 mm. Single leaf broadside. Damp-stained to head, 
some chipping to margins. 

A playbill issued by the Theatre Royal, Leeds announcing a performance of a 
new and original dramatization of the deeds of French Revolution figure 
Charlotte Corday (1768-1793), assassin of Jacobin leader Jean-Paul Marat. 

£ 100  

 

 

 

 

 

 



MALTESE MILITARY MUMMERS 

35) [THEATRE ROYAL, MALTA]. Theatre Royal, Malta. On 
Wednesday the 4th February. The Officers of the Garrison 
and other Amateurs, assisted by Miss Lewis, will perform the 
Comedy of my wife's husband... 
[Valetta]. [s.n.], [s.d.] 

Dimensions 210 x 310 mm. Single leaf broadside, edges 
uncut. several horizontal folds, lightly creased, manuscript 
title to verso. 

An apparently unrecorded late Victorian playbill 
advertising an evening's entertainment, starring 
members of the British armed forces, held at the lavish 
Theatre Royal in Malta's capital, Valetta. The venue was 
constructed in 1866 after designs by Edward Middleton 
Barry (1830-1880), the architect of Covent Garden Theatre. 
A mere six years after completion, the building's interior was 
ravaged by fire forcing closure; performances would not 
resume until restoration works concluded in 1877. The 
theatre was destroyed during Luftwaffe bombings in 1942. 
The ruins today serve as an open-air performing arts venue. 

£ 450  

 

  



PLAYBILL FOR A POSTPONED PERFORMANCE 

36) [THEATRE ROYAL, OLYMPIC]. Theatre Royal, Olympic. On 
thursday next, june 6, 1833, Will be produced an Entirely New Opera, (in 
Three Acts) to be called The Bridal Promise... 
[London]. Printed by W. Reynolds, [1833]. 

Dimensions 200 x 350 mm. Single leaf broadside, two edges uncut. A trifle 
creased and browned, early manuscript note ('turn over' / 'postponed') to 
head. 

An apparently unrecorded playbill advertising the debut performance, 
at the Olympic Theatre, London, of The Bridal Promise, an adaptation 
by John Oxenford (1812-1877) of French composer Ferdinand 
Herold's (1791-1833) opera comique Zampa, ou La fiancée de marbre 
(1831). As the manuscript note attests, the performance was postponed, an 
extant contemporary broadside suggests until June 10th. 

£ 250  

 

 

 

 



UNRECORDED DORSET PLAYBILL 

37) [THEATRE ROYAL, WEYMOUTH]. Theatre royal st. nicholas street, 
weymouth...On Thursday Eve. September 2nd, 1869, The performance will 
commence with the celebrated Comedy entitled...the Wonderful Woman!...To 
conclude with the new burlesque of ixion... 
Weymouth. Jeffery Brothers, [1869]. 

Dimensions 250 x 500 mm. Single leaf broadside. Two early horizontal folds. A trifle 
creased, some chipping to edges. 

An apparently unrecorded Victorian playbill advertising an evening's 
entertainment at the Theatre Royal, Weymouth, including performances of 
Charles Dance's (1794-1863) two-act comic drama The Wonderful Woman! 
(1849) and Sir Francis Cowley Burnand’s (1836-1917) burlesque, Ixion, or the 
Man at the Wheel (1863). 

£ 150  

 

 

 

 



38) [THEATRE ROYAL, YORK]. Theatre-Royal, York...By desire & 
under the patronage of the members of the york choral society Thursday 
Evening, May 11th, 1843, Her Majesty's Servants will perform Morton's 
Opera, in Three Acts, of Henri Quatre; Or, Paris in the Olden Time... 
York. Blyth and Moore, [1843]. 

Dimensions 190 x 310 mm. Single leaf broadside. Lightly damp-stained (with 
some reddening) to head, a trifle creased. 

A playbill advertising a staging at the Theatre Royal, York of playwright 
Thomas Morton's (bap. 1764, d. 1838) Henri Quatre, or, Paris in the Olden 
Time (1820), a musical romance in three acts, the title character of which is 
based on Henry IV of France. 

£ 100  

 

 

 

 

 

 



39) [THEATRE ROYAL, YORK]. Theatre-Royal, York...On Friday 
Evening, May 12th, 1843, Her Majesty's Servants will perform, for the first time 
for several years, Reynold's celebrated Opera of the exile: or, the deserts of 
siberia...To conclude with, for the first time in this Theatre, Selby's new Farce, 
now performing in London, and at most of the Provincial theatres, entitled, 
boots at the swan... 
[York]. [s.n.], [1843]. 

Dimensions 180 x 310 mm. Single leaf broadside. Lightly damp-stained (with 
some reddening) to head, a trifle creased. 

A broadside advertisement announcing a performance at the Theatre Royal, 
York of a three-act opera by playwright Frederick Reynolds (1764-1841). 

£ 100  

 

 

 

 

 

 



40) [THEATRE ROYAL, YORK]. Theatre-royal, york...This present 
Evening, thursday, March 9th, 1843 Her Majesty's Servants will perform 
the admired Opera of love in a village... 
York. Blyth and Moore, [1843]. 

Dimensions 190 x 310 mm. Single leaf broadside. Damp-stained to head, a 
trifle creased, very small hole to lower corner. 

A playbill advertising a performance at the Theatre Royal, York of Love in 
a Village, a three-act ballad opera composed and arranged by Thomas 
Arne (1710-1778), with a libretto by Isaac Bickerstaff (1733-1808), based 
on Charles Johnson’s 1729 play The Village Opera. First performed on 8th 
December 1762, the work set a fashion for pastiche opera, enjoying 40 
performances in its first season alone. 

£ 100  

 

 

 

 

 



41) [THEATRE ROYAL, YORK]. Theatre-Royal, York...For the benefit 
of Mr. walker. Wednesday Evening, May 17th, 1843, Her Majesty's Servants 
will perform, for the first time for many years, the deeply interesting Play of 
The deserter or, the point of honour!... 
York. Blyth and Moore, [1843]. 

Dimensions 190 x 310 mm. Single leaf broadside. Lightly damp-stained to 
head, a trifle creased. 

A broadside advertisement for the performance at the Theatre Royal, York of 
The deserter or, the point of honour!; playwright Charles Dibdin's (bap. 1745, d. 
1814) musical drama, first performed in 1773, adapted from a 1769 French 
opera by Michel-Jean Sedaine and Pierre-Alexandre Monsigny. 

£ 100  

 

 

 

 

 

 



THE DEVIL'S AUCTION 

42) [THEATRE, SAN FERNANDO]. Teatro de s. fernando. Estraordinaria 
funcion para el Jueves 10 de Marzo de 1864. 31 de abono. A beneficio de los 
ninos del Asilo de Mendicidad de S. Fernando...ultima representacion de la 
aplaudida comedia de magia en tres actos y un prologo, titulada la almoneda 
del diablo... 
[s.l.]. Imp. de las Novedas, [1864]. 

Dimensions 250 x 400 mm. Single leaf broadside. Numerous early vertical and 
horizontal folds. A trifle creased. 

An apparently unrecorded broadside advertising an evening's entertainment at 
the San Fernando theatre, Seville, for the benefit of the children of the local 
asylum for the poor; the main event being a production of Rafael María 
Liern y Cerach's (1832-1897) immensely popular three-act comedy La 
Almoneda del Diablo ('The Devil's Auction'), after which followed a selection of 
musical diversions, including the performance of the 'La Batalla de Inkerman', 
a song commemorating the events of the Crimean War a decade earlier. 

£ 125 

 

 

 

 



43) [THEATRE, WOLVERHAMPTON]. Theatre, Wolverhampton.---On 
Friday Evening, February 4th, 1825, Will be performed, for the first time in this 
Theatre, Rowley's popular Comedy, newly adapted for representation, entitled, A 
Woman Never Vext! or, the widow of cornhill... 
Wolverhampton. Smart, Printer, [1825]. 
 
Dimensions 220 x 420 mm. Single leaf broadside. A trifle creased, top-edge ragged, 
stab-stitch holes to one margin. 
 
An apparently unrecorded playbill advertising an evening's entertainment at 
the Wolverhampton theatre on 4th February, 1825, including a performance of 
actor and playwright William Rowley's (1585?-1626) didactic romance A 
Woman Never Vexed, to be followed by 'the highly celebrated comic 
Pantomime' Harlequin Gulliver; or, the Flying Island, an elaborate production 
which had debuted at Covent Garden during the 1817 season, loosely based upon 
Swift's satirical masterpiece and featuring extravagant set pieces including 'the 
appearance of the flying island' and 'a view of the court yard and royal palace in 
Lilliput'. 
 

£ 250 

 

 

 

 

 



44) [TRAVELLING COMPANY OF ACTORS]. For three nights 
only A Company of comedians on their way to a Situation, purpose to 
give a Dramatic Performance, humbly trusting to the approbation of a 
generous Public...On Monday Evening, the Tragedy of Douglass...After 
which, the Laughable Farce of the village lawywer... 
Newcastle. W. Fordyce, Printer, [s.d., c. 1820s]. 

Dimensions 150 x 230 mm. Single leaf broadside, edges uncut. A trifle 
creased and browned. 

An apparently unrecorded late Georgian playbill advertising three 
evenings of entertainment provided by a travelling troupe of actors 
in or around Newcastle, including a performance of Church of 
Scotland minister John Home's (1722-1808) drama in blank verse, 
Douglas. The play, first performed in Edinburgh on 14th December 
1756, found overwhelming approval with the general public despite 
having been rejected in London by actor and theatre manager David 
Garrick over concerns of taste. Not all found fault however, Scottish 
philosopher David Hume said of Home; 'you possess the true theatric 
genius of Shakespeare and Otway, refined from the unhappy barbarism 
of the one, and the licentiousness of the other'. 

£ 250  

 

 

 



DORSET TURNPIKE TOLLS 

45) [TURNPIKE ROADS]. Sherborne, dorset. Turnpike Tolls. Notice is 
hereby Given, That the tolls arising at the several toll gates belonging to the 
sherborne turnpike roads, Will be Let by Auction... 
Sherborne. Cruttwell, Printer, [1815]. 

Dimensions 200 x 320 mm. Single leaf broadside. Early horizontal folds, a 
trifle creased, manuscript accounting notes (unrelated to the document) to 
verso. 

An apparently unrecorded Regency broadside announcing the letting by 
auction of several tollgates on highways in Sherborne, Dorset. The 
collection of tolls, nominally raised in order to defray road maintenance 
expenses, was overseen by numerous 'turnpike trusts', each established by an 
individual act of parliament. The first turnpike road reached Dorset in 1753. 
Universally despised, and frequently corrupt, the turnpike system was 
eventually rendered obsolete by the rise of the railways. In 1895 the system was 
discontinued, when responsibility for the roads was handed to local authorities. 

£ 250  

 

 

 



BEETHOVEN AND MOZART IN BRISTOL 

46) [VICTORIA ROOMS, BRISTOL]. Victoria Rooms. 
Mr. H. C. Cooper's annual concert... 
Bristol. Hugh C. Evans, [1847]. 

Dimensions 140 x 230 mm. Single sheet, printed on one 
side only. A trifle creased, mounted on later stiff paper. 

An apparently unrecorded handbill announcing 
alterations and additions to the line-up of a concert 
held annually at the Victoria Rooms, Bristol. The 
organiser, H. C. Cooper, regretfully states that operatic 
contralto Emma Albertazzi (1815-1847) will be unable to 
perform due to 'severe illness' - likely the 'rapid 
consumption' which led to her death on 25th September. 
The programme for the evening included performances of 
compositions by Beethoven, Verdi, and Mozart. 

£ 125  

 

 

 

 



MOVING LEVANTINE CARPETS 

47) [W. CARDINAL & COMPANY]. Notice of 
removal. Levant Carpet Warehouse, 108 & 109, High 
Holborn, London. W. C. November 7, 1864... 
[London]. [s.n.], [1864]. 

Dimensions 200 x 260 mm. Single leaf handbill. Several 
early vertical and horizontal folds. A trifle creased, 
manuscript title to verso. 

An apparently unrecorded circular announcing the 
change of premises of W. Cardinal & Co., London-based 
carpet supplier. 

£ 125  

 

 

 

 

 



A TURNING PROFIT 

48) [WINDMILL]. To be let, and entered upon at lady-day, 
(O.S.) 1821, a capital Wind-Mill At Congham... 
Lynn [i.e. King's Lynn, Norfolk]. Wm. Turner, [1821]. 

Dimensions 200 x 250 mm. Single sheet, printed on one side 
only, edges uncut. A trifle creased. 

An apparently unrecorded handbill advertising the 
letting of a windmill, and attendant outbuildings, in the 
civil parish of Congham, Norfolk. The smock mill at 
Congham employed two pairs of French burr stones and a 
flour dressing machine. A horse mill was also being operated 
on the premises in 1819. The building was first recorded on 
William Faden's map of Norfolk for 1797 and appears to 
have remained in operation until 1880 when it was 
advertised for sale by auction. 

£ 150  

 

 

 

 



49) [WOOLLEN GOODS INDUSTRY]. Reasons humbly offered 
to shew the true cause of the decay of the Worcester trade. 
[London?]. [s.n.], [1740?] 

Folio. Single bifolium. 3pp, [1]. Docket title to verso of second leaf. A 
trifle creased. 

An early example of commercial Parliamentary lobbying literature, 
published in small numbers for distribution to Members of 
Parliament in order to influence opinion in the run up to debates 
and divisions, highlighting, in eleven clear points, the commercial 
situation for the wool trade in Worcester, lamenting the failures of 
the Worcester Clothiers Company, then appealing to Parliament 
for financial assistance. It is made clear that rival clothiers in 
Gloucestershire, Somerset, and Wiltshire have remained profitable and 
sought to export their wares abroad, particularly to Turkey, at which the 
Worcester trade has failed. 

ESTC records a single copy in North America (Harvard), and none 
elsewhere. 

ESTC N63563. 

£ 325  

 

 



A CLEAN-CUT CONTRAPTION 

50) [WORTH, Samuel]. Worth's newly invented knife cleaning machine. 
[London]. [s.n.], [s.d., c.1855]. 

Dimensions 240 x 390 mm. Single leaf broadside. Old vertical and horizontal 
folds, manuscript title to verso. 

An apparently unrecorded mid-nineteenth-century advertisement for 
Samuel Leake Worth's newly patented knife cleaning machine, priced at 
£3.3s. The apparatus was exhibited in the British section of the Paris Universal 
Exhibition in 1855. 

£ 125  
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on offering a varied selection of antiquarian works on a diverse range of subjects, 
leaning towards the interesting, the important, and the unusual. 
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